Hunan WFOE is a wholly-foreign-owned enterprise established in the PRC on 11 March 2009

principally engaged in the provision of mobile payment solutions and services in the PRC.

Based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Max Ascent, which are prepared

in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the

consolidated net loss for the period from its incorporation to 30 November 2009 is

approximately HK$36,377,000.

The unaudited consolidated net liability of Max Ascent as at 30 November 2009 is

approximately HK$36,485,000.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 2,673,429,835 Shares in issue. The table

below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately after the exchange in full of the SBL Preference shares into Shares at the

initial Exchange Price of HK$4.5 assuming that there is no other changes to the share capital

of or holding in the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of such exchange.

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date %

Immediately

after exercise of

the Exchange Rights

in full at the initial

Exchange Price of

HK$4.5 %

Mr. Kui Man Chun (Note 1) 642,283,636 24.02 642,283,636 23.13

Directors other than

Mr. Kui Man Chun (Note 2) 30,566,000 1.14 30,566,000 1.10

The Subscriber and its associates (Note 3) 36,267,618 1.36 139,671,618 5.03

Other public shareholders 1,964,312,581 73.48 1,964,312,581 70.74

Total 2,673,429,835 100 2,776,833,835 100

Notes:

(1) 617,083,636 Shares are held by Rich Global Limited is wholly owned by Hi Sun Limited, which is in

turn held as to 99.16% by Mr. Kui Man Chun, a Director of the Company.

(2) Each of Mr. Li Wenjin, Mr. Xu Chang Jun, Mr. Xu Sitao and Mr. Xu Wensheng holds 6,400,000,

18,900,000, 700,000 and 4,566,000 Shares respectively.

(3) The Company has been informed that as at the Latest Practicable Date, each of the Subscriber and its

beneficial owner, Hao Capital Fund II L.P., does not hold any Shares. However, Hao Capital China Fund

L.P., being a fund under the same control as Hao Capital Fund II L.P., through its wholly-owned

[…]

In the event that the Exchange Rights are being exercised by the SBL Preference

Shareholders, the capital base of the Group would be enlarged.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, 2,673,429,835 Shares were in issue. Assuming the

SBL Preference Shares are fully exchanged into the Shares at the initial Exchange Price,

a total of 103,404,000 Shares will be issued, representing (i) approximately 3.87% of the

issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

approximately 3.72% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue

of such new Shares on the exercise in full of the Exchange Rights.

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the exchange in full of the SBL Preference

Shares into Shares at the initial Exchange Price assuming that there is no other changes

to the share capital of or holding in the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the

date of such exchange:

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after exercise

of the Exchange Rights

in full at the initial

Exchange Price

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

Mr. Kui Man Chun (Note 1) 642,283,636 24.02 642,283,636 23.13

Directors other than Mr. Kui

Man Chun (Note 2) 30,566,000 1.14 30,566,000 1.10

The Subscriber and its

associates (Note 3) 36,267,618 1.36 139,671,618 5.03

Public Shareholders 1,964,312,581 73.48 1,964,312,581 70.74

Total 2,673,429,835 100 2,776,833,835 100

Notes:

1. 617,083,636 Shares are held by Rich Global Limited, being wholly-owned by Hi Sun Limited,

which is in turn held as to approximately 99.16% by Mr. Kui Man Chun, a Director.

2. Each of Mr. Li Wenjin, Mr. Xu Chang Jun, Mr. Xu Sitao and Mr. Xu Wensheng holds 6,400,000,

18,900,000, 700,000 and 4,566,000 Shares respectively.

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 34 –

3. The Company has been informed that each of the Subscriber and its beneficial owner, Hao Capital

Fund II L.P., does not hold any Shares. However, Hao Capital China Fund L.P., being a fund under

the same control as Hao Capital Fund II L.P., through its wholly-owned subsidiary, was interested